

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH
OF THE RESIDENCE AND
PROPERTY LOCATED AT
1731 SUNSET COURT
GARDNERVILLE, NEVADA 89410

Supreme Court No. 81509
District Court Case No. 2019-SW-00045
Electronically Filed
Oct 11 2021 01:37 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

JAMES KOSTA,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

**On Appeal from Decision and Order of the Ninth Judicial District
Court, Douglas County, Nevada, the Honorable Thomas W.
Gregory, Denying Appellant's Motion For Return Of Property;
To Unseal Search Warrant Application; And To Quash Search
Warrant, Or In The Alternative For Protective Order**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

CLARK HILL

Michael V. Cristalli (NSB: 6266)
Vincent Savarese III (NSB: 2467)
Dominic P. Gentile (NBS: 1923)
Gia N. Marina (NSB: 15276)
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway #500
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
Tel: (702) 862-8300
Attorneys for Appellant, James Kosta

**DOUGLAS COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

Erik A. Levin (NSB: 6719)
P.O. Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423
Tel: (775) 782-9800
Attorney for Respondent, State of
Nevada

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
A. Basis Of Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
B. Timeliness Of Appeal.....	2
II. ROUTING STATEMENT	2
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Nature of the Case.....	5
B. Course of the Proceedings Below.....	6
C. Disposition Below.....	7
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
VII. ARGUMENT	12
A. THE FOURTH, FIFTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES AND ARTICLE 1, §§ 8 AND 18 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF NEVADA SEARCHES OF ELECTRONICALLY STORED INFORMATION BE DELIMITED IN SCOPE; THEREFORE, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION.....	13
B. THE DEPRIVATION FOR AN INDEFINITE AND LENGTHY PERIOD OF TIME OF A CITIZEN’S POSSESSORY INTEREST IN PERSONAL PROPERTY, ABSENT ANY RELATED PENDING CRIMINAL CHARGE AND WITHOUT A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD IN OPPOSITION, BASED UPON THE MERE ASSERTION THAT A CONTINUING CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION IS BEING CONDUCTED, VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS IMPERATIVES OF THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES AND ARTICLE 1, SECTION 8(1) OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF NEVADA; AND THEREFORE, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION.....	28

C. BY REFUSING TO ORDER THE UNSEALING OF THE AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF THE WARRANT AUTHORIZING A SEARCH OF APPELLANT’S RESIDENCE AND PERSON AND THE SEIZURE OF HIS PROPERTY, THE DISTRICT COURT DENIED APPELLANT A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD WITH RESPECT TO THE FACIAL SUFFICIENCY AND SUB-FACIAL VERACITY OF THE SUPPORTING AFFIDAVIT AND THUS CHALLENGE THE CONTINUING DEPRIVATION OF HIS PROPERTY IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH, FIFTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES AND ARTICLE 1, §§ 8 AND 18 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF NEVADA.....32

VIII. CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Antico v. Sindt Trucking, Inc.</i> , 148 So.3d 163 (Fla. App. 2014)	25
<i>Application of J. W. Schonfeld, Ltd.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 332 (E.D. Va. 1978)	29
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)	15, 18
<i>County of Washoe v. City of Reno</i> , 77 Nev. 152, 360 P.2d 602 (1961)	12
<i>Demaree v. Pederson</i> , 887 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Exec. Mgmt., Ltd. v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 118 Nev. 46, 38 P.3d 872 (2002)	26
<i>In re 12067 Oakland Hills, Las Vegas, Nevada 89141</i> , 134 Nev. 799, 435 P.3d 672 (Nev. App. 2018)	26
<i>In re Applications for Search Warrants for Info. Associated with Target Email Accounts/Skype Accounts</i> , No. 13-MJ-8163-JPO, 2013 WL 4647554 (D. Kan. 2013)	24
<i>In re Search of Google Email Accts. identified in Attachment A</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 944 (D. Alaska 2015)	19
<i>In re Search of Nextel Cellular Telephone (“Cellular”)</i> , No. 14-MJ-8005-DJW, 2014 WL 2898262 (D. Kan. 2014)	24
<i>In re Search of premises known as Three Cellphones & One Micro-SD Card</i> , No. L4-MJ-8013-DJW, 2014 WL 3845157 (D. Kan. 2014)	24
<i>In re T.L.</i> , 133 Nev. 790, 406 P.3d 494 (2017)	12
<i>In the Matter of the Search of Cellular Telephones</i> , No. 14–MJ–8017–DJW, 2014 WL7793690 (D. Kansas 2014)	23
<i>Jacinto v. PennyMac Corp.</i> , 129 Nev. 300, 300 P.3d 724 (2013)	12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	15
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 114 Nev. 1089, 968 P.2d 296 (1998)	26
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	12

<i>Mr. Lucky Messenger Serv., Inc. v. United States,</i> 587 F.2d 15 (7th Cir. 1978)	29
<i>Offs. of Lakeside Non-Ferrous Metals, Inc. v. United States,</i> 679 F.2d 778 (9th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Osburn v. State,</i> 118 Nev. 323, 44 P.3d 523 (2002).....	14
<i>Rakas v. Illinois,</i> 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	16
<i>Ramsden v. United States,</i> 2 F.3d 322 (9th Cir.1993)	29
<i>Riley v. California,</i> 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	16, 18, 25
<i>Robinson v. United States,</i> 734 F.2d 735 (11th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Sherman v. Clark,</i> 4 Nev. 138 (1868).....	12
<i>Smith v. Maryland,</i> 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	16
<i>Soldal v. Cook County,</i> 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	15
<i>State v. Kincade,</i> 129 Nev. 953, 317 P.3d 206 (2013).....	14
<i>State v. Second Judicial District Court,</i> 49 Nev. 145, 241 P. 317 (1925).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Carey,</i> 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>U.S. v. Kaechele,</i> 466 F. Supp. 2d 868 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	27
<i>U.S. v. Triplett,</i> 684 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>U.S. v. Turner,</i> 169 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 1999)	27
<i>U.S. v. Walser,</i> 275 F.3d 981 (10th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Winn,</i> 79 F. Supp. 3d 904 (S.D. Ill. 2015)	27
<i>United States v. Albinson,</i> 356 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States v. Bainbridge,</i> 746 F.3d 943 (9th Cir.2014)	29

<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir.2010)	19, 20, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , 530 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Kaczynski</i> , 416 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Lustyik</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S. D. N.Y. 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Martinson</i> , 809 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1987)	28, 31
<i>United States v. Pedersen</i> , No. 3:12-cr-00431-HA, 2014 WL 3871197 (D. Or. 2014)	25
<i>United States v. Ziegler</i> , 474 F.3d 11849 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Valley Bank of Nevada v. Ginsburg</i> , 110 Nev. 440 (1994)	1, 2
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	14
<i>Wilson v. Happy Creek, Inc.</i> , 135 Nev. 301, 448 P.3d 1106 (2019)	12

Statutes

NRS 179.045(1)	14
NRS 179.045(6)(a)	14
NRS 179.085	1, 26
NRS 179.085(1)	1
NRS 179.085(1)(c)	7, 30
NRS 179.085(2)	30
NRS 179.085(5)	1
NRS 179.105	30

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	26, 29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(e)	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)	25, 26, 29

NRAP 17(a)(11).....2
NRAP 17(a)(12).....2
NRAP 3A(a).....1, 12
NRAP 3A(b)(1).....1
